

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS,
STATE OF KANSAS,
STATE OF LOUISIANA,
STATE OF INDIANA,
STATE OF WISCONSIN, and
STATE OF NEBRASKA

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
THOMAS E. PRICE, M.D., in his official
capacity as SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, UNITED
STATES INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE, and JOHN KOSKINEN, in his
official capacity as COMMISSIONER OF
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

Defendants.

Civ. No. 7:15-cv-00151-O

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Standing 2

 1. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That Their Claimed Injury is Fairly Traceable
 to the Federal Government..... 2

 2. Plaintiffs Articulate No Redressable Injury From the Challenged
 Regulations 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenging the HIPF are Barred by the AIA 5

 C. The Statute of Limitations Bars Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Regulation..... 8

II. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’
CLAIMS. 11

 A. The HIPF Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Taxing Power, and Plaintiffs
 Have Failed to Establish a Claim Under the Spending Clause..... 11

 B. The HIPF Does Not Violate the Tenth Amendment or the Intergovernmental
 Tax Immunity Doctrine..... 15

 C. The Actuarial Soundness Requirement Is Not an Unconstitutional Delegation..... 18

 D. Plaintiffs Offer No Legal Basis for Rejecting the Agency’s Interpretation..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... 19

Alabama v. King & Boozer,
314 U.S. 1 (1941)..... 16

Alexander v. Americans United, Inc.,
416 U.S. 752 (1974)..... 9

Alexander v. Choate,
469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... 3

Allen v. Regents of the University System,
304 U.S. 439 (1938)..... 6

Ark. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahlborn,
547 U.S. 268 (2006)..... 3

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 24, 25

Austral Oil Co. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
982 F. Supp. 1238 (N.D. Tex. 1997) 10

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 24

Banner Health v. Burwell,
126 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 24

Beal v. Doe,
432 U.S. 438 (1977)..... 3

Biggerstaff v. FCC,
511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 25

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,
416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... 7

Bond v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)..... 22

California v. United States,
441 F. Supp. 21 (E.D. Cal. 1977)..... 17

Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 19, 21, 23

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 4

Curriu v. Wallace,
306 U.S. 1 (1939)..... 19

Cutreru v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Louisiana State Univ.,
429 F.3d 108 (5th Cir. 2005) 25

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) 8, 9, 10

Florida ex rel. McCollum v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010)..... 18

Gandy Nursery, Inc. v. United States,
318 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2003) 11

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 21, 22

Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 22

Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank,
293 U.S. 84 (1934)..... 6

Henderson v. Stalder,
287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002) 5

Hensley v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.,
290 F. App’x 742 (5th Cir. 2008) 23

Keenan v. Tejedu,
290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002) 23

Leves v. I.R.S.,
796 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1986) 8

Luminant Generation Co. v. U.S.E.P.A.,
675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012) 24

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 11, 13, 14, 18

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 11, 12, 13

New York v. United States,
326 U.S. 572 (1946)..... 17

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 25

Ohio v. Helvering,
292 U.S. 360 (1934)..... 6, 7

P&V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corp. of Eng’rs,
466 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2006) 9

Pennhurst v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 23

Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 9, 10

Schweiker v. Gray Panthers,
453 U.S. 34 (1981)..... 3, 4

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 21

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt,
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001) 24

Sims v. United States,
359 U.S. 108 (1959)..... 7

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 22, 23

South Carolina v. Baker,
485 U.S. 505 (1988)..... 16, 17, 18

South Carolina v. Regan,
465 U.S. 367 (1984)..... 6, 7, 8

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 17

Texas v. United States,
749 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1985) 10

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (2015)..... 4

United States v. Cooper Corp.,
312 U.S. 600 (1941)..... 6

United States v. Delaware,
958 F.2d 555 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 16

United States v. Texas,
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)..... 4

Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States,
946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991) 9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 24, 25

26 U.S.C. § 11 (1925)..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 205 (1925)..... 6, 7

26 U.S.C. § 6332..... 7

26 U.S.C. § 7421..... 6, 11

26 U.S.C. § 7426..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1302..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 1396..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1396b.....	4, 5, 19, 21, 22
1867 Act, 14 Stat. 475	6
Federal Tax Lien Act of 1966 (“FTLA”), Pub. L. No. 89-719, 80 Stat. 1142	7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	20
-------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 57.2(b)	15
26 C.F.R. § 57.8.....	11, 16
42 C.F.R. pt. 438.....	21
42 C.F.R. § 438.....	21
42 C.F.R. § 438.4(a) (2016).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 438.6.....	8, 23, 24
42 C.F.R. § 438.6 (c) (2015).....	5, 18
Medicaid Program; Medicaid Managed Care: New Provisions, 67 Fed. Reg. 40, 989-01 (June 14, 2002).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>Priority of Federal Tax Liens & Levies: Hearings on H.R. 11256 & H.R. 11290 Before the House Comm. on Ways & Means, 89 Cong., 2d Sess. 58 (1966)</i>	8
